
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Western Area Planning Committee 

Place: Council Chamber – County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, BA14 
8JN 

Date: Wednesday 7 July 2021 

Time: 3.00 pm 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Ben Fielding, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718656 or email 
Benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 
 

Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman) 
Cllr Bill Parks (Vice-Chairman) 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Andrew Davis 
Cllr Edward Kirk 

Cllr Stewart Palmen 
Cllr Antonio Piazza 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr David Vigar 
Cllr Suzanne Wickham 

 

 
Substitutes: 
 

Cllr Matthew Dean 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Tony Jackson 
Cllr Mel Jacob 

 

  
 

Cllr George Jeans 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Mike Sankey 
Cllr Graham Wright 

 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Covid-19 safety precautions for public attendees 
 

To ensure COVID-19 public health guidance is adhered to, a capacity limit for public 
attendance at this meeting will be in place. Please contact the officer named on this 
agenda no later than 5pm on Monday 5 July if you wish to attend this meeting. 
 
To ensure safety at the meeting, all present at the meeting are expected to adhere to 
the following public health arrangements to ensure the safety of themselves and others: 
 

 Do not attend if presenting symptoms of, or have recently tested positive for, 
COVID-19 

 Wear a facemask at all times (unless due to medical exemption) 

 Maintain social distancing 

 Follow one-way systems, signage and instruction 
 
Where is it is not possible for you to attend due to reaching the safe capacity limit at the 
venue, alternative arrangements will be made, which may include your 
question/statem
[...]
d to give notice of any such 
questions electronically to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later 
than 5pm on Wednesday 30 June 2021 in order to be guaranteed of a written 
response. 
 
In order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 
5pm on Friday 2 July 2021. 
 
Please contact the officer named on the front of this agenda for further advice. 
Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the matter 
is urgent. Details of any questions received will be circulated to members prior to 
the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 
Questions and answers will normally be taken as read at the meeting. 

6   Planning Appeals and Updates (Pages 23 - 24) 

 To receive details of completed and pending appeals and other updates as 
appropriate. 

7   Rights of Way Applications  

 To consider and determine the following rights of way applications. 

 7a   Highways Act 1980 Section 119 The Wiltshire Council Bratton 42 
Diversion and Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order 
2021 (Pages 25 - 264) 

 To consider the 66 representations and 20 objections to The Wiltshire Council 
Parish of Bratton Path No.42 Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order 
2021. 

8   Planning Applications  

 To consider and determine the following planning applications. 

 8a   20/11601/REM - Land East of Spa Road, Melksham (Pages 265 - 
276) 

 Reserved Matters for 25 homes forming Phase 1A of outline planning 
permission originally granted under 14/10461/OUT and varied by consented 
application 17/09248/VAR. REM approval is sought for all outstanding matters 
relating to this phase, comprising Scale, Layout, External Appearance, 
Landscaping, Internal Access Arrangements and the Mix and Type of Housing. 

 8b   21/01111/REM - Land East of Spa Road, Melksham (Pages 277 - 
288) 

 Reserved Matters for 50 homes forming part of Phases 4A and 5A of outline 
planning permission originally granted under 14/10461/OUT and varied by 
consented application 17/09248/VAR. REM approval is sought for all 
outstanding matters relating to this phase, comprising Scale, Layout, External 
Appearance, Landscaping, Internal Access Arrangements and the Mix and Type 
of Housing. 



 

Page 6 

 

9   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business which, in the opinion of the Chairman, should be 
taken as a matter of urgency. 

 Part II  

 Item during whose consideration it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 



 
 
 

 
 
Western Area Planning Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 9 JUNE 2021 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman), Cllr Bill Parks (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Edward Kirk, 
Cllr Stewart Palmen, Cllr Antonio Piazza, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr David Vigar and 
Cllr Suzanne Wickham 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Matthew Dean and Cllr Gordon King 
  
  

 
16 Apologies 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

17 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 February 2021 were presented for 
consideration, and it was,  
 
Resolved:  

 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 17 January 2021. 
 

18 Declarations of Interest 
 
Though not a pecuniary interest, Councillors Edward Kirk, Stewart Palmen, 
David Vigar and Antonio Piazza declared an interest in Item 8a, due to being 
members of Trowbridge Town Council. 
 

19 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman made those in attendance aware of the Covid regulations that 
were in place for the meeting. 
 

20 Public Participation 
 
No questions had been received from councillors of members of the public. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
The Chairman welcomed all present. He then explained the rules of public 
participation and the procedure to be followed at the meeting. 
 

21 Planning Appeals and Updates 
 
The update report on planning appeals was received with details provided that 
all appealed decisions had been upheld.  
 
Resolved:  
 
To note the Planning Appeals Update Report for 9 June 2021. 
 

22 Rights of Way Applications 
 
The Committee considered the following Rights of Way applications: 
 

23 Parish of Melksham Path No.107 
 
Public Participation 
Katherine Evans, Solicitor representing Cooper Tyres, spoke in objection to the 
application. 
Francis Morland, spoke in support of the application but questioned the 
procedures in place. 
Dr Phil Wadey, spoke in support of the application. 
 
Definitive Map and Highway Records Manager, Sally Madgwick presented a 
report which had the purpose to consider the two objections and thirty 
representations relating to the above Order to add footpaths over land near to 
the River Avon, Melksham Forest, Melksham. The report recommended that 
Wiltshire Council support the confirmation of the Order when the matter is 
referred to the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 
(SoSEFRA).  
 
Members of the Committee had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
regarding the application. Details were sought on the claimed route, specifically 
points C and D within the report and presentation which make up an on-going 
right of way. Additionally, whether the Council could take a neutral stance 
regarding the proposal, which was not recommended for this application as the 
Councillors had sufficient information within the report to decide on the matter. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee as detailed above. 
 
The local Unitary Member, Councillor Jack Oatley, was unable to attend the 
meeting, therefore Democratic Services Officer, Ben Fielding read out a 
statement in support of the application on his behalf.  
 
A motion to move and accept the proposal was moved by Councillor Trevor 
Carbin and seconded by Councillor Andrew Davis.  

Page 8



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
At the conclusion, it was,  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Wiltshire Council Parish of Melksham Path No. 107 and 
Melksham Without Path No. 151 Rights of Way Modification Order 2020 is 
forwarded to the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural 
Affairs with the recommendation that it be confirmed with a modification 
to the Order plan correcting the symbol used in the key for points C to D. 
 

24 Westbury Path No.68 
 
Public Participation 
Christopher Smith, Liabilities Negotiations Manager for Network Rail was 
unable to attend the meeting and therefore his statement was read out by 
Democratic Services Officer, Ben Fielding on his behalf. 
Francis Morland spoke in support of the application. 
 
Definitive Map and Highway Records Manager, Sally Madgwick presented a 
report which had the purpose to consider the two objections and one 
representation received relating to the above Order to add a footpath leading 
from footpath Westbury 15 to Westbury railway station. The report 
recommended that Wiltshire Council takes a neutral stance when the matter is 
referred to the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 
(SoSEFRA).  
 
Members of the Committee had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
regarding the application. Details were sought on statements provided by 
Network Rail, that there had been intention to lock a gate blocking the path on 
Good Fridays. It was queried how any response other than the Officer 
recommendation to take a neutral stance would result.  
 
It was clarified that though plans for the nearby Spinnaker development include 
a parallel footpath, this route has not yet been constructed and was not relevant 
to the decision to be considered by the Committee. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee as detailed above. 
 
[...]
ouraged to install 5 integral swift nest bricks in this 

Page 20

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/dmcommunityinfrastructurelevy


 
 
 

 
 
 

development as an ecological enhancement measure. Suggested 
locations would be 3 integral bricks in the north east gable end of the 
block of three houses and 2 bricks in the western elevation of house no.5 
and should be installed/made available prior to the first occupation of the 
development hereby approved. 
 

27 Urgent Items 
 
There were no Urgent Items. 
 

 

(Duration of meeting: 3.00pm – 6:05pm) 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Ben Fielding of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 718656, e-mail Benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 
 
 

Page 21

mailto:Benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 22



Wiltshire Council 
Western Area Planning Committee 

7th July 2021 
 
Planning Appeals Received between 28/05/2020 and 25/06/2021 
Application No Site Location Parish Proposal DEL or 

COMM 
Appeal Type Officer 

Recommend 
Appeal 
Start Date 

Overturn 
at Cttee 

20/11515/OUT Land South of Sandhole 
Lane, Westbury 

Westbury Outline planning permission for 
demolition of existing outbuildings and 
the development of up to 67 dwellings 
with associated access and highways 
works, drainage and attenuation, open 
space, play area, allotments and 
landscaping (access to be determined, 
all other matters reserved). 

DEL Inquiry Refuse 11/06/2021 No 

21/00023/ENF 12 Mustang Close 
Westbury, Wiltshire 
BA13 3FH 

Westbury Alleged unauthorised siting of shipping 
container in rear garden 

DEL Written 
Representations 

- 15/06/2021 No 

21/01146/FUL Tynings Farm 
24 Bulkington Drove 
Bulkington, SN10 1SN 

Bulkington Proposed holiday accommodation 
(resubmission of 20/07148/FUL) 

DEL Written 
Representations 

Refuse 01/06/2021 No 

 
There are No Planning Appeals Decided between 28/05/2020 a
[...]

conditions. 
 

11. Recommendation – Approve subject to the following conditions: 

 
 

Conditions: (11) 
 

1 
 

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 
plans: 
 
Drawing RP1-PL: 01A (site location plan); Drawing 02-A (context plan); Drawing 03-A (coloured 
site plan layout); Drawing 03-E (planning layout replan 1); Drawing 04-B (materials plan); Drawing 
RP1-SS-01A (street scene plan); Drawing 4769-L: 209R (strategic landscape drawing 1 of 5); 
Drawing 218-O (landscape hedgerow corridor drawing 1 of 1); Drawing 219-K (landscape 
boundary 1 of 1); Drawing 22-P (landscape proposal 1 of 4); Drawing RP1-HT: GAR 01 (garage) 
and GAR-02 (garage); Drawing AVO-18023-CIV-5000 A; Drawing of House Types: RP1-HT: 
HADLEY-01, ARCHFORD-01A, INGLEBY-01, KIRKDALE-01, AVONDALE-01, AVONDALE-02, 
HOLDEN-01, CORNELL-01  
 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning 
 

 

2 
 

The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance with the Construction 
Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) approved by the Local Planning Authority under 
application reference number 19/01795/DOC. 
 
REASON: To ensure the development is undertaken in an acceptable manner, in the interests of 
preventing pollution of the water environment 

 

3 
 

The materials to be used for the external walls and roofs shall be carried out in accordance with 
the details approved by the Local Planning Authority under application reference number 
19/05715/DOC. 
 
REASON: In the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance of the area 

 

4 
 

The area of hardstanding adjacent to the Grade II Listed Building that is to be removed shall be 
carried out in accordance with the method statement that was approved by the Local Planning 
Authority under application reference 19/01795/DOC.  
 
REASON: In the interest of preserving the Grade II Listed Wall.  

 

5 
 

Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting or amending that Order 

Page 273



with or without modification), the garage(s) hereby permitted shall not be converted to habitable 
accommodation. 
 
REASON: To secure the retention of adequate parking provision, in the interests of highway 
safety. 
 

 

6 
 

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drainage scheme 
for the southern area of the site including the associated attenuation pond, landscaping and 
infrastructure works that was approved by the Local Planning Authority under application 
reference 19/04603/DOC  
 
REASON: To ensure suitable drainage for the site. 

 

 

Page 274



Page 275



This page is intentionally left blank



 

REPORT FOR THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE                          

Date of Meeting   7 July 2021 

Application Reference  21/01111/REM 

Site Address   Land East of Spa Road, Melksham 

Proposal   Reserved Matters for 50 homes forming part of Phases 4A and 5A of outline 
planning permission originally granted under 14/10461/OUT and varied by consented application 
17/09248/VAR. REM approval is sought for all outstanding matters relating to this phase, comprising Scale, 
Layout, External Appearance, Landscaping, Internal Access Arrangements and the Mix and Type of Housing. 

Applicant   BDW South West Mr Mark Powell 

Town / Parish Council Melksham Without CP 

Electoral Division  Melksham East – Cllr Sankey 

Grid Ref   391504 - 163062 

Type of Application  Reserved Matters Application 

Case Officer   Jemma Foster 

 

Reason for the application being considered by Committee  

This application has been ‘called in’ for the Western Area Planning Committee to determine at the request 

of the local ward member (prior to the May election), by Cllr Nick Holder should officers be minded to support 

the application so that the elected members can consid
[...]
erties near to the shared site boundary which officers are satisfied about. 
 
 
 

Page 283



Previously Approved 

 
 

Proposed 

 
 

Page 284



9.6 Highway Impacts 
The vehicular access and highway layout are not subject to any revision under this application.  The car 
parking provision and proposed garaging all comply with the Wiltshire Car Parking Strategy. The request 
made about seeking a material revision to the highway provisions is not considered necessary or reasonable.  
It should also be noted that access is not a reserved matter that is open for Council consideration. 
 
10. Conclusion 
The proposed REM revisions to what was previosuly approved are considered acceptable when assessed 
against the adopted Wiltshire Core Strategy and the emerging Neighbourhood Plan and the NPPF, and as 
such, officers recommended that the committee approves this REM application subject to the following 
conditions. 
 

11. Recommendation – Approve subject to the following conditions: 

 
 
 

Conditions: (5) 

 

1 

 

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following approved 
plans: 
Drawing PL-01 (site location plan); Drawing PL-02 (context plan); Drawing PL-03C (coloured 
layout), Drawing PL-03C (planning layout); Drawing PL-04A (materials layout), Drawing SA-01 
(sales area); Drawing 4769-L: 211-R (soft works drawing 3 of 5); Drawing 214-M (structural 
landscape road drawing 1 of 4); Drawing 215-N (structural landscape proposal road drawing 2 of 
4); Drawing 218-O (structural landscape drawing 1 of 1); Drawing 219-K (structural landscape 
north west boundary 1 of 1); Drawing 222-P (hard landscape proposal 2 of 4); Drawing RP2: SS-
01 (street scene); Drawing HT-GAR-01 (garage); Drawing HT-GAR-02 (garage); Drawing AVO-
18023-CIV-5000 Rev A (engineering levels); Drawing House Types RP2-HT: AL-01, ALD-02, 
ALD-03, ALV-01A, ELLERTON-01, KINGSLEY-01, KINGLSEY-02, KINGSVILLE-01, 
KINGSVILLE-03A, MORESBY-01, MORSEBY-02, MORSEBY-03, RADLEIGH-01, RADLEIGH-
02, WOOD-01, WOOD-02. 
 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 

 

2 
 

The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance with the Construction 
Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) approved by the Local Planning Authority under 
application reference number 19/01795/DOC. 
 
REASON: To ensure the development is undertaken in an acceptable manner, in the interests of 
preventing pollution of the water environment 

 

3 
 

The materials to be used for the external walls and roofs shall be carried out in accordance with 
the details approved by the Local Planning Authority under application reference number 
19/05715/DOC. 
 
REASON: In the interests of visual amenity and the character and appearance of the area 

 

4 
 

Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting or amending that Order 
with or without modification), the garage(s) hereby permitted shall not be converted to habitable 
accommodation. 
 

Page 285



REASON: To secure the retention of adequate parking provision, in the interests of highway 
safety. 
 

 

5 

 

The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drainage scheme 
for the southern area of the site including the associated attenuation pond, landscaping and 
infrastructure works that was approved by the Local Planning Authority under application 
reference 19/04603/DOC  
 
REASON: To ensure suitable drainage for the site  
  

 

 
 
 
 
 

  

 

 

Page 286



Page 287



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Planning Appeals and Updates
	7a Highways Act 1980 Section 119 The Wiltshire Council Bratton 42 Diversion and Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order 2021
	CM10031 Appendix 1 - Order and Order Plan
	CM10031 Appendix 2 - Decision report for the
[...]
ern Joyce - photos -PDF3
	Gill Humphrey - formal objection PDF 3
	Gill Humphrey PDF 1
	Gillian Humphrey - attachment - PDF2
	Helen Annetts - attachment - PDF2
	Helen Annetts - formal objection PDF3
	Helen Annetts PDF1
	Ian Humphrey - formal objection PDF 2
	Ian Humphrey attachment (1)
	Ian Humphrey attachment (2)
	Ian Humphrey attachment (3)
	Ian Humphrey PDF1
	Ian Moore PDF1
	Judith Curtis formal objection PDF 2
	Judith Curtis PDF1
	Katherine Beaumont - formal objection PDF 2
	Katherine Beaumont PDF1
	Lucille Blumire formal objection PDF2
	Lucille Blumire PDF 1
	MacBryde PDF1
	Mark Cockerton - attachment
	Mark Cockerton - formal objection PDF2
	Mark Cockerton PDF1
	Paul Humphrey - Formal objection PDF2
	Paul Humphrey PDF1
	Penny Brook PDF
	Peter Bennett PDF1
	Peter Brabner - formal objection PDF2
	Peter Brabner PDF1
	Phillip Workman - photos
	Phillip Workman formal objection PDF2
	Phillip Workman PDF1
	Sally Land PDF
	Simon Llewellyn PDF1
	Stephen Gerrard formal objection PDF2
	Stephen Gerrard PDF1
	Trevor Medhurst PDF1


	CM10031 Appendix 4 - Photographs of the current route, the proposed route and the continuation of the path showing Footpath Bratton 42 in its entirety

	8a 20/11601/REM - Land East of Spa Road, Melksham
	20/11601/FUL - Location Plan

	8b 21/01111/REM - Land East of Spa Road, Melksham
	21/01111/REM - Location Plan






Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
Western Area Planning Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE WESTERN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE MEETING HELD 
ON 7 JULY 2021 AT COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, BYTHESEA ROAD, 
TROWBRIDGE, BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Christopher Newbury (Chairman), Cllr Bill Parks (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Ernie Clark, Cllr Andrew Davis, Cllr Edward Kirk, 
Cllr Stewart Palmen, Cllr Antonio Piazza, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr David Vigar and 
Cllr Suzanne Wickham 
 
Also Present: 
 
Cllr Mike Sankey 
  

 
28 Apologies 

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

29 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 9 June 2021 were presented for 
consideration, and it was,  
 
Resolved:  

 
To approve and sign as a true and correct record of the minutes of the 
meeting held on 9 June 2021. With an agreed amendment to remove the 
sentence within Minute 24 regarding the intention to lock a gate. 
 

30 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

31 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman made those in attendance aware of the Covid regulations that 
were in place for the meeting. 
 

32 Public Participation 
 
No questions had been received from councillors of members of the public. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Chairman welcomed all present. He then explained the rules of public 
participation and the procedure to be followed at the meeting. 
 

33 Planning Appeals and Updates 
 
The update report on planning appeals was received with details provided that 
three appeals had been received with officers now tasked with completing the 
necessary statements to defend the refusal decisions. 
 
Resolved:  
 
To note the Planning Appeals Update Report for 7 July 2021. 
 

34 Rights of Way Applications 
 
The Committee considered the following Rights of Way application: 
 

35 Highways Act 1980 Section 119 The Wiltshire Council Bratton 42 
Diversion and Definitive Map and Statement Modification Order 2021 
 
Public Participation 
Alan Brook spoke in objection of the application. 
Nick Jones spoke in support of the application. 
 
Definitive Map Officer, Ali Roberts presented a report which had the purpose to 
consider the 20 objections and 66 representations relating to The Wiltshire 
Council Parish of Bratton Path No.42 Definitive Map and Statement 
Modification Order 2021. The report recommended that the Order be forwarded 
to the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs (SoSEFRA) 
with a recommendation from Wiltshire Council that the Order be confirmed 
without modification. 
 
Members of the Committee had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
regarding the application. Details were sought on the maintenance of the two 
routes in question as well as the accessibility for both walkers and those with 
dogs. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee as detailed above. 
 
The local Unitary Member, Councillor Suzanne Wickham, then spoke in support 
to the application.  
 
A debate then followed where the following issues were discussed, including 
the aesthetic of both the routes and the current level of privacy provided for the 
owner. It was also acknowledged that the applicant would be prepared to put a 
fence up, which would potentially be more detrimental to the original route. The 
accessibility of the proposed diversion was discussed as well as observations 
from those who had visited the site. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

A motion to move and accept the proposal was moved by Councillor Suzanne 
Wickham and seconded by Councillor Pip Ridout. 
 
At the conclusion, it was,  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Wiltshire Council Footpath Bratton 42 Diversion Order 2021 and 
Definitive Map Modification Order 2021 be forwarded to the Secretary of 
State for the Environment, Food and Rural Affairs with the 
recommendation that it be confirmed as made. 
 
Councillor Ernie Clark requested his vote against the motion be recorded. 
 

36 Planning Applications 
 
To consider and determine the following planning applications: 
 

37 20/11601/REM - Land East of Spa Road, Melksham 
 
Public Participation 
Mareile Feldman spoke in objection of the application. 
Joe Ayoubkhani spoke in support of the application. 
 
Senior Conservation and Planning Officer, Jemma Foster, presented the report 
and recommended that the Committee approves the application for Reserved 
Matters for 25 homes forming Phase 1A associated to outline planning 
permission originally granted under 14/10461/OUT and varied by consented 
application 17/09248/VAR. Reserved Matters approval was sought for all 
outstanding matters relating to this phase, comprising the Scale, Layout, 
External Appearance, Landscaping, Internal Access Arrangements and the Mix 
and Type of Housing. 
 
Details were provided of the site, the principle of development, the impacts 
upon the area and wider landscape; drainage impacts including the remedial 
land drainage works to resolve recent off site surface water flooding issues, 
setting impacts to nearby heritage assets as well as highway and neighbouring 
impacts. 
 
Members of the Committee had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
regarding the application. Details were sought on the number of conditions 
being recommended by officers noting a typographical error within the agenda. 
Additional clarity was sought on the number of the two bed homes within the 
application and the allocation/implications for affordable housing. The allocation 
of parking and inclusion of garages was also queried. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee as detailed above. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The local Unitary Member, Councillor Mike Sankey, then spoke regarding the 
application, which had been called in by the previous ward member (Cllr Holder) 
prior to the May 2021 election and noted the off-site surface water flooding 
reasoning for the call-in. Councillor Sankey informed the Committee that he and 
Councillor Holder had attended a recent virtual and on-site meeting with the 
developers and had been reassured that the flooding issues had been 
addressed. 
 
A debate then followed with the following issue being a central point of 
discussion, the deletion of (2) 2bed and (5) 3bed dwellings from this phase was 
of some concern as it would reduce the number of the entry level of smaller 
house types within this part of the scheme (and be replaced by (5) 4bed 
dwellings, which would not likely be within the budget range for many 
households. The concern was noted by officers and the remaining spread of 
2bed and 3bed homes was explained which officers considered was within 
acceptable parameters. 
 
A motion to move and accept the officer recommendation was moved by 
Councillor Ernie Clark and seconded by Councillor Andrew Davis.  
 
At the conclusion of the debate, it was,  
 
Resolved: 
 
Recommendation – Approve subject to the following conditions: 
  
Conditions: (6) 
 
1- The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans: Drawing RP1-PL: 01A (site location 
plan); Drawing 02-A (context plan); Drawing 03-A (coloured site plan 
layout); Drawing 03-E (planning layout replan 1); Drawing 04-B (materials 
plan); Drawing RP1-SS-01A (street scene plan); Drawing 4769-L: 209R 
(strategic landscape drawing 1 of 5); Drawing 218-O (landscape hedgerow 
corridor drawing 1 of 1); Drawing 219-K (landscape boundary 1 of 1); 
Drawing 22-P (landscape proposal 1 of 4); Drawing RP1-HT: GAR 01 
(garage) and GAR-02 (garage); Drawing AVO-18023-CIV-5000 A; Drawing 
of House Types: RP1-HT: HADLEY-01, ARCHFORD-01A, INGLEBY-01, 
KIRKDALE-01, AVONDALE-01, AVONDALE-02, HOLDEN-01, CORNELL-01 
 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning 
 
2- The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict 
accordance with the Construction Environmental Management Plan 
(CEMP) approved by the Local Planning Authority under application 
reference number 19/01795/DOC. 

 
REASON: To ensure the development is undertaken in an acceptable 
manner, in the interests of preventing pollution of the water environment 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 
3- The materials to be used for the external walls and roofs shall be 
carried out in accordance with the details approved by the Local Planning 
Authority under application reference number 19/05715/DOC. 
 
REASON: In the interests of visual amenity and the character and 
appearance of the area 
 
4- The area of hardstanding adjacent to the Grade II Listed Building that is 
to be removed shall be carried out in accordance with the method 
statement that was approved by the Local Planning Authority under 
application reference 19/01795/DOC. 
 
REASON: In the interest of preserving the Grade II Listed Wall. 
 
5- Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting 
or amending that Order with or without modification), the garage(s) 
hereby permitted shall not be converted to habitable accommodation. 
 
REASON: To secure the retention of adequate parking provision, in the 
interests of highway safety. 
 
6- The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the drainage scheme for the southern area of the site including the 
associated attenuation pond, landscaping and infrastructure works that 
was approved by the Local Planning Authority under application reference 
19/04603/DOC 
 
REASON: To ensure suitable drainage for the site. 
 

38 21/01111/REM - Land East of Spa Road, Melksham 
 
Public Participation 
Joe Ayoubkhani spoke in support of the application. 
  
Senior Conservation and Planning Officer, Jemma Foster, presented a report, 
and recommended that the Committee approves the application for Reserved 
Matters for 50 homes forming part of Phases 4A and 5A of outline planning 
permission originally granted under 14/10461/OUT and varied by consented 
application 17/09248/VAR. Reserved Matters approval was sought for all 
outstanding matters relating to this phase, comprising the Scale, Layout, 
External Appearance, Landscaping, Internal Access Arrangements and the Mix 
and Type of Housing. 
 
Details were provided of the site, the principle of development, the impacts 
upon the area and wider landscape; drainage impacts, heritage asset setting 
impacts as well as highways impacts and neighbouring impacts. 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

Members of the Committee had the opportunity to ask technical questions 
regarding the application. Details were sought on the phasing of the scheme 
and the trigger provision for affordable housing. 
 
Members of the public then had the opportunity to present their views to the 
Committee as detailed above. 
 
The local Unitary Member, Councillor Mike Sankey, then spoke regarding the 
application and reiterated his previous statement relating to Item 8a. 
 
A debate then followed which centred on the policy position pursuant to 
securing and retaining a good mix and range of housing within new 
developments. 
 
A motion to move and accept the proposal was moved by Councillor Bill Parks      
and seconded by Councillor Pip Ridout.  
 
At the conclusion of the debate, it was,  
 
Resolved: 
 
Recommendation – Approve subject to the following conditions: 
 
1- The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the following approved plans: Drawing PL-01 (site location plan); 
Drawing PL-02 (context plan); Drawing PL-03C (coloured layout), Drawing 
PL-03C (planning layout); Drawing PL-04A (materials layout), Drawing SA-
01 (sales area); Drawing 4769-L: 211-R (soft works drawing 3 of 5); 
Drawing 214-M (structural landscape road drawing 1 of 4); Drawing 215-N 
(structural landscape proposal road drawing 2 of 4); Drawing 218-O 
(structural landscape drawing 1 of 1); Drawing 219-K (structural landscape 
north west boundary 1 of 1); Drawing 222-P (hard landscape proposal 2 of 
4); Drawing RP2: SS- 01 (street scene); Drawing HT-GAR-01 (garage); 
Drawing HT-GAR-02 (garage); Drawing AVO- 18023-CIV-5000 Rev A 
(engineering levels); Drawing House Types RP2-HT: AL-01, ALD-02, ALD-
03, ALV-01A, ELLERTON-01, KINGSLEY-01, KINGLSEY-02, KINGSVILLE-
01, KINGSVILLE-03A, MORESBY-01, MORSEBY-02, MORSEBY-03, 
RADLEIGH-01, RADLEIGH- 02, WOOD-01, WOOD-02. 
 
REASON: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper 
planning. 
 
2- The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict 
accordance with the Construction Environmental Management Plan 
(CEMP) approved by the Local Planning Authority under application 
reference number 19/01795/DOC.  
 
REASON: To ensure the development is undertaken in an acceptable 
manner, in the interests of preventing pollution of the water environment 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

3- The materials to be used for the external walls and roofs shall be 
carried out in accordance with the details approved by the Local Planning 
Authority under application reference number 19/05715/DOC. 
 
REASON: In the interests of visual amenity and the character and 
appearance of the area 
 
4- Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 
(General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking or re-enacting 
or amending that Order with or without modification), the garage(s) 
hereby permitted shall not be converted to habitable accommodation. 
 
REASON: To secure the retention of adequate parking provision, in the 
interests of highway safety. 
 
5- The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance 
with the drainage scheme for the southern area of the site including the 
associated attenuation pond, landscaping and infrastructure works that 
was approved by the Local Planning Authority under application reference 
19/04603/DOC. 
 
REASON: To ensure suitable drainage for the site 
 

39 Urgent Items 
 
There were no Urgent Items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting: 3:00pm – 4:36pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Ben Fielding of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718656, e-mail Benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 


